1Scientific Reports | 7: 1410  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01504-x
Efficient High-Power Ultrashort
Pulse Compression in Self-
Defocusing Bulk Media
Marcus Seidel   1,2, Jonathan Brons2,3, Gunnar Arisholm4, Kilian Fritsch2,3, Vladimir Pervak2,3 &
Oleg Pronin1,2
Peak and average power scalability is the key feature of advancing femtosecond laser technology.

	 5.	 French, P. M. W. The generation of ultrashort laser pulses. Reports on Progress in Physics 58, 169, doi:10.1088/0034-4885/58/2/001,
	 6.	 Brabec, T. & Krausz, F. Intense few-cycle laser fields: Frontiers of nonlinear optics. Rev. Mod. Phys. 72, 545–591, doi:10.1103/
RevModPhys.72.545, http://dx.doi.org/10.1103/RevModPhys.72.545 (2000).
	 7.	 Holzwarth, R. et al. Optical frequency synthesizer for precision spectroscopy. Phys. Rev. Lett. 85, 2264–2267, doi:10.1103/
PhysRevLett.85.2264, http://dx.doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.85.2264 (2000).
	 8.	 Naumov, S. et al. Approaching the microjoule frontier with femtosecond laser oscillators. New Journal of Physics 7, 216,
doi:10.1088/1367-2630/7/1/216, http://stacks.iop.org/1367-2630/7/i=1/a=216 (2005).
	 9.	 Gohle, C. et al. A frequency comb in the extreme ultraviolet. Nature 436, 234–237, doi:10.1038/nature03851, http://dx.doi.
org/10.1038/nature03851 (2005).
	10.	 Schliesser, A., Picque, N. & Hänsch, T. W. Mid-infrared frequency combs. Nat Photon 6, 440–449, doi:10.1038/nphoton.2012.142,
	11.	 Mikkelsen, A. et al. Photoemission electron microscopy using extreme ultraviolet attosecond pulse trains. Review of Scientific
Instruments 80, 123703, doi:10.1063/1.3263759, http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.3263759 (2009).
	12.	 Liu, Y. et al. Towards non-sequential double ionization of ne and ar using a femtosecond laser oscillator. Opt. Express 15,
18103–18110, doi:10.1364/OE.15.018103, http://www.opticsexpress.org/abstract.cfm? URI=oe-15-26-18103 (2007).
	13.	 Fattahi, H. et al. Third-generation femtosecond technology. Optica 1, 45–63, doi:10.1364/OPTICA.1.000045, http://www.
osapublishing.org/optica/abstract.cfm?URI=optica-1-1-45 (2014).
	14.	 Giesen, A. & Speiser, J. Fifteen years of work on thin-disk lasers: Results and scaling laws. IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Quantum
Electronics 13, 598–609, doi:10.1109/JSTQE.2007.897180, http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/4244423 (2007).
	15.	 Russbueldt, P. et al. Innoslab amplifiers. Selected Topics in Quantum Electronics, IEEE Journal of 21, 447–463, doi:10.1109/
JSTQE.2014.2333234, http://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/6843864 (2015).
	16.	 Jauregui, C., Limpert, J. & Tünnermann, A. High-power fibre lasers. Nature Photonics 7, 861–867, doi:10.1038/nphoton.2013.273,
	17.	 Viana, B. et al. Solid-State Lasers and Applications, chap. Yb-Doped Solid-State Lasers and Materials, 77–112. Optical Science and
Engineering, doi:10.1201/9781420005295.ch2, http://dx.doi.org/10.1201/9781420005295.ch2 (CRC Press, 2006).
	18.	 Koechner, W. Properties of solid-state laser materials. In Solid-State Laser Engineering, 38–101, doi:10.1007/0-387-29338-8_3, http://
dx.doi.org/10.1007/0-387-29338-8_3 (Springer, New York, NY, 2006).
	19.	 Aus der Au, J. et al. 16.2-W average power from a diode-pumped femtosecond Yb:YAG thin disk laser. Opt. Lett. 25,
859–861, doi:10.1364/OL.25.000859, http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-25-11-859 (2000).
	20.	 Saraceno, C. J. et al. 275 W average output power from a femtosecond thin disk oscillator operated in a vacuum environment. Opt.
Express 20, 23535–23541, doi:10.1364/OE.20.023535, http://www.opticsexpress.org/abstract.cfm?URI=oe-20-21-23535 (2012).
	21.	 Brons, J. et al. Energy scaling of kerr-lens mode-locked thin-disk oscillators. Opt. Lett. 39, 6442–6445, doi:10.1364/OL.39.006442,
	22.	 Saraceno, C. J. et al. Ultrafast thin-disk laser with 80 μJ pulse energy and 242 W of average power. Opt. Lett. 39, 9–12, doi:10.1364/
OL.39.000009, http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-39-1-9 (2014).
	23.	 Brons, J. et al. Powerful 100-fs-scale Kerr-lens mode-locked thin-disk oscillator. Opt. Lett. 41, 3567–3570, doi:10.1364/OL.41.003567,
	24.	 Rolland, C. & Corkum, P. B. Compression of high-power optical pulses. J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 5, 641–647, doi:10.1364/JOSAB.5.000641,
	25.	 Milosevic, N., Tempea, G. & Brabec, T. Optical pulse compression: bulk media versus hollow waveguides. Opt. Lett. 25, 672–674,
doi:10.1364/OL.25.000672, http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-25-9-672 (2000).
	26.	 Centurion, M., Porter, M. A., Kevrekidis, P. G. & Psaltis, D. Nonlinearity management in optics: Experiment, theory, and simulation.
Phys. Rev. Lett. 97, 033903, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.97.033903, http://link.aps.org/doi/10.1103/PhysRevLett.97.033903 (2006).
	27.	 Lu, C.-H. et al. Generation of intense supercontinuum in condensed media. Optica 1, 400–406, doi:10.1364/OPTICA.1.000400,
	28.	 Seidel, M., Arisholm, G., Brons, J., Pervak, V. & Pronin, O. All solid-state spectral broadening: an average and peak power scalable
method for compression of ultrashort pulses. Opt. Express 24, 9412–9428, doi:10.1364/OE.24.009412, https://doi.org/10.1364/
OE.24.009412 (2016).
	29.	 Schulte, J., Sartorius, T., Weitenberg, J., Vernaleken, A. & Russbueldt, P. Nonlinear pulse compression in a multi-pass cell. Opt. Lett.
41, 4511–4514, doi:10.1364/OL.41.004511, http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-41-19-4511 (2016).
	30.	 DeSalvo, R. et al. Self-focusing and self-defocusing by cascaded second-order effects in KTP. Opt. Lett. 17, 28–30, doi:10.1364/
OL.17.000028, https://doi.org/10.1364/OL.17.000028 (1992).
	31.	 Liu, X., Qian, L. & Wise, F. High-energy pulse compression by use of negative phase shifts produced by the cascade χ(2):χ(2)
nonlinearity. Opt. Lett. 24, 1777–1779, doi:10.1364/OL.24.001777, http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-24-23-1777 (1999).
	32.	 Chiao, R. Y., Garmire, E. & Townes, C. H. Self-trapping of optical beams. Phys. Rev. Lett. 13, 479–482, doi:10.1103/
PhysRevLett.13.479, https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.13.479 (1964).
	33.	 Boyd, R. W. Chapter 7 - processes resulting from the intensity-dependent refractive index. In Boyd, R. W. (ed.) Nonlinear Optics
329–390, Third edn,  doi:10.1016/B978-0-12-369470-6.00007-1, http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/
B9780123694706000071 (Academic, Burlington, 2008).
	34.	 Arisholm, G. General numerical methods for simulating second-order nonlinear interactions in birefringent media. J. Opt. Soc. Am.
B 14, 2543–2549, doi:10.1364/JOSAB.14.002543, http://josab.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=josab-14-10-2543 (1997).
	35.	 Moses, J. & Wise, F. W. Soliton compression in quadratic media: high-energy few-cycle pulses with a frequency-doubling crystal.
Opt. Lett. 31, 1881–1883, doi:10.1364/OL.31.001881, http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-31-12-1881 (2006).
	36.	 Moses, J., Alhammali, E., Eichenholz, J. M. & Wise, F. W. Efficient high-energy femtosecond pulse compression in quadratic media
with flattop beams. Opt. Lett. 32, 2469–2471, doi:10.1364/OL.32.002469, http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-32-17-2469 (2007).
	37.	 Bache, M. & Wise, F. W. Type-i cascaded quadratic soliton compression in lithium niobate: Compressing femtosecond pulses from
high-power fiber lasers. Phys. Rev. A 81, 053815, doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.81.053815, http://link.aps.org/doi/10.1103/
PhysRevA.81.053815 (2010).
	38.	 Emaury, F. et al. Efficient spectral broadening in the 100-W average power regime using gas-filled kagome HC-PCF and pulse
compression. Opt. Lett. 39, 6843–6846, doi:10.1364/OL.39.006843, http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-39-24-6843 (2014).

8Scientific Reports | 7: 1410  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01504-x
	39.	 Mak, K. F. et al. Compressing μJ-level pulses from 250 fs to sub-10 fs at 38-MHz repetition rate using two gas-filled hollow-core
photonic crystal fiber stages. Opt. Lett. 40, 1238–1241, doi:10.1364/OL.40.001238, http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-40-7-1238
(2015).
	40.	 Hädrich, S. et al. Exploring new avenues in high repetition rate table-top coherent extreme ultraviolet sources. Light Sci Appl 4, e320,
doi:10.1038/lsa.2015.93, http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/lsa.2015.93 (2015).
	41.	 Hädrich, S. et al. Energetic sub-2-cycle laser with 216 W average power. Opt. Lett. 41, 4332–4335, doi:10.1364/OL.41.004332, https://
doi.org/10.1364/OL.41.004332 (2016).
	42.	 Travers, J. C., Chang, W., Nold, J., Joly, N. Y. & Russell, P. S. J. Ultrafast nonlinear optics in gas-filled hollow-core photonic crystal
fibers (invited). J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 28, A11–A26, doi:10.1364/JOSAB.28.000A11, http://josab.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=josab-28-
12-A11 (2011).
	43.	 Mével, E., Tcherbakoff, O., Salin, F. & Constant, E. Extracavity compression technique for high-energy femtosecond pulses. J. Opt.
Soc. Am. B 20, 105–108, doi:10.1364/JOSAB.20.000105, http://josab.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=josab-20-1-105 (2003).
	44.	 Pronin, O. et al. High-power multi-megahertz source of waveform-stabilized few-cycle light. Nat. Commun. 6, 6988, doi:10.1038/
ncomms7988, http://www.nature.com/ncomms/2015/150505/ncomms7988/full/ncomms7988.html (2015).
	45.	 Ashihara, S., Nishina, J., Shimura, T. & Kuroda, K. Soliton compression of femtosecond pulses in quadratic media. J. Opt. Soc. Am.
B 19, 2505–2510, doi:10.1364/JOSAB.19.002505, http://josab.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=josab-19-10-2505 (2002).
	46.	 Ilday, F. O., Beckwitt, K., Chen, Y.-F., Lim, H. & Wise, F. W. Controllable raman-like nonlinearities from nonstationary, cascaded
quadratic processes. J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 21, 376–383, doi:10.1364/JOSAB.21.000376, http://josab.osa.org/abstract.
cfm?URI=josab-21-2-376 (2004).
	47.	 Ashihara, S. et al. Optical pulse compression using cascaded quadratic nonlinearities in periodically poled lithium niobate. Applied
Physics Letters 84, 1055–1057, doi:10.1063/1.1647279, http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.1647279 (2004).
	48.	 Kato, K. Temperature-tuned 90° phase-matching properties of LiB3 O5. IEEE Journal of Quantum Electronics 30, 2950–2952,
doi:10.1109/3.362711, http://dx.doi.org/10.1109/3.362711 (1994).
	49.	 Armstrong, D. J., Alford, W. J., Raymond, T. D., Smith, A. V. & Bowers, M. S. Parametric amplification and oscillation with walkoff-
compensating crystals. J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 14, 460–474, doi:10.1364/JOSAB.14.000460, http://josab.osa.org/abstract.
cfm?URI=josab-14-2-460 (1997).
	50.	 Zhou, B. B., Chong, A., Wise, F. W. & Bache, M. Ultrafast and octave-spanning optical nonlinearities from strongly phase-
mismatched quadratic interactions. Phys. Rev. Lett. 109, 043902, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.109.043902, http://link.aps.org/
doi/10.1103/PhysRevLett.109.043902 (2012).
	51.	 Zhou, B. & Bache, M. Dispersive waves induced by self-defocusing temporal solitons in a beta-barium-borate crystal. Opt. Lett. 40,
4257–4260, doi:10.1364/OL.40.004257, http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-40-18-4257 (2015).
	52.	 Pupeza, I. et al. High-power sub-two-cycle mid-infrared pulses at 100 MHz repetition rate. Nat Photon 9, 721–724, doi:10.1038/
nphoton.2015.179, http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/nphoton.2015.179 (2015).
	53.	 Seidel, M. et al. Carrier-envelope-phase stabilization via dual wavelength pumping. Opt. Lett. 41, 1853–1856, doi:10.1364/
OL.41.001853, https://doi.org/10.1364/OL.41.001853 (2016).
	54.	 Eckardt, R. C., Masuda, H., Fan, Y. X. & Byer, R. L. Absolute and relative nonlinear optical coefficients of KDP, KD*P, BaB2 O4, LiIO3,
MgO:LiNbO3, and KTP measured by phase-matched second-harmonic generation. IEEE Journal of Quantum Electronics 26,
922–933, doi:10.1109/3.55534, http://dx.doi.org/10.1109/3.55534 (1990).
	55.	 Zhang, D., Kong, Y. & Zhang, J.-y Optical parametric properties of 532-nm-pumped beta-barium-borate near the infrared
absorption edge. Optics Communications 184, 485–491, doi:10.1016/S0030-4018(00)00968-8, http://www.sciencedirect.com/
science/article/pii/S0030401800009688 (2000).
	56.	 Bache, M., Guo, H., Zhou, B. & Zeng, X. The anisotropic kerr nonlinear refractive index of the beta-barium borate (β-BaB2 O4)
nonlinear crystal. Opt. Mater. Express 3, 357–382, doi:10.1364/OME.3.000357, http://www.osapublishing.org/ome/abstract.
cfm?URI=ome-3-3-357 (2013).
	57.	 Moses, J. & Wise, F. W. Controllable self-steepening of ultrashort pulses in quadratic nonlinear media. Phys. Rev. Lett. 97, 073903,
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.97.073903, http://link.aps.org/doi/10.1103/PhysRevLett.97.073903 (2006).
Acknowledgements